
WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
* * *  BID CHECK REPORT  * * *

PS&E JOB NO :16Y025 REVISION NO : BIDS OPENED ON : Apr 19 2017 
CONTRACT NO :009058 REGION NO : 5 AWARDED ON : Apr 21 2017 
VERSION NO :2 WORK ORDER# : XL4917
HWY :SR 000,082
TITLE :I-82

COLUMBIA RIVER BRIDGE EB - TRUSS DECK
REPLACEMENT
16Y025

PROJECT :
COUNTY(S) :BENTON

ITEM
NO.

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT
MEAS

PRICE PER UNIT/
EST. QUANTITY

DATE:
TIME:

03/01/2017
14:58

DOT_RGGB01

, NHPP-0823(068)

PRICE PER UNIT/
ENGR'S. EST.

TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL AMOUNT

SPOKANE   WA  992020008
99202-4795
120 N RALPH ST
MAX J. KUNEY COMPANY

------- 2ND BIDDER -------

% DIFF./
AMT.DIFF.

462000CONTRACTOR NUMBER :

------- 3RD BIDDER ------- ------- LOW BIDDER -------

NORTHBANK CIVIL AND MARINE, IN HAMILTON CONSTRUCTION CO.
2119 SE COLUMBIA WAY, STE 330 91432 N COBURG INDUSTRIAL WAY

COBURG, OR 97405-9496
VANCOUVER   WA  986618037 SPRINGFIELD   OR  974770121
CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 101054 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 340000

PRICE PER UNIT/ % DIFF./ PRICE PER UNIT/ % DIFF./
TOTAL AMOUNT AMT.DIFF. TOTAL AMOUNT AMT.DIFF.

PREPARATION
1 MOBILIZATION 

L.S. 45.35 % 53.00 % 24.69 %

950,000.00 296,388.68 1,000,000.00 346,388.68 815,000.00 161,388.68653,611.32
2 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 

L.S. 60.00 % 0.00 % -22.00 %

8,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 3,900.00 -1,100.005,000.00
3 WORK ACCESS 

L.S. 50.00 % -8.33 % 25.00 %

1,800,000.00 600,000.00 1,100,000.00 -100,000.00 1,500,000.00 300,000.001,200,000.00
4 REMOVING PORTION OF EXISTING BRIDGE 

L.S. -3.16 % 43.47 % -42.11 %

675,000.00 -22,000.00 1,000,000.00 303,000.00 403,500.00 -293,500.00697,000.00

8.0000
5 REMOVING GUARDRAIL 

440.0000 L.F. 60.00 % 12.0000 140.00 % 7.0000 40.00 %

3,520.00 1,320.00 5,280.00 3,080.00 3,080.00 880.00
5.0000

2,200.00

800.0000
6 REMOVING GUARDRAIL ANCHOR 

1.0000 EACH 60.00 % 1,200.0000 140.00 % 750.0000 50.00 %

800.00 300.00 1,200.00 700.00 750.00 250.00
500.0000
500.00

0.4000
7 REMOVING PAINT LINE 

46160.0000 L.F. -20.00 % 0.5000 0.00 % 0.3500 -30.00 %

18,464.00 -4,616.00 23,080.00 0.00 16,156.00 -6,924.00
0.5000

23,080.00

GRADING

5.0000
8 ROADWAY EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL 

900.0000 C.Y. -66.67 % 32.0000 113.33 % 3.3000 -78.00 %

4,500.00 -9,000.00 28,800.00 15,300.00 2,970.00 -10,530.00
15.0000

13,500.00

25.0000
9 COMMON BORROW INCL. HAUL 

2700.0000 C.Y. 66.67 % 26.0000 73.33 % 21.0000 40.00 %

67,500.00 27,000.00 70,200.00 29,700.00 56,700.00 16,200.00
15.0000

40,500.00
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1.0000
10 EMBANKMENT COMPACTION 

2350.0000 C.Y. -80.00 % 12.0000 140.00 % 0.7000 -86.00 %

2,350.00 -9,400.00 28,200.00 16,450.00 1,645.00 -10,105.00
5.0000

11,750.00

STRUCTURE

3.2500
11 STAINLESS STEEL REINF. BAR

52618.0000 LB. -67.50 % 7.5000 -25.00 % 3.7500 -62.50 %

171,008.50 -355,171.50 394,635.00 -131,545.00 197,317.50 -328,862.50
10.0000

526,180.00
12 STRUCTURAL CARBON STEEL 

L.S. 79.65 % 79.65 % -66.64 %

350,000.00 155,180.00 350,000.00 155,180.00 65,000.00 -129,820.00194,820.00
13 STRUCTURAL STEEL REPAIR

L.S. 722.78 % 153.16 % 248.10 %

650,000.00 571,000.00 200,000.00 121,000.00 275,000.00 196,000.0079,000.00
14 STRINGER BEARING REPLACEMENT

L.S. 440.54 % 170.27 % 102.70 %

200,000.00 163,000.00 100,000.00 63,000.00 75,000.00 38,000.0037,000.00
15 PIN BEARING REPLACEMENT

L.S. 270.37 % 362.96 % 214.81 %

200,000.00 146,000.00 250,000.00 196,000.00 170,000.00 116,000.0054,000.00
16 CONDUIT SUPPORT SYSTEM

L.S. 700.00 % 718.18 % 581.82 %

88,000.00 77,000.00 90,000.00 79,000.00 75,000.00 64,000.0011,000.00

50.0000
17 FIBER REINF. CONC. OVERLAY

6619.0000 C.F. -50.00 % 70.0000 -30.00 % 12.5000 -87.50 %

330,950.00 -330,950.00 463,330.00 -198,570.00 82,737.50 -579,162.50
100.0000

661,900.00

18.0000
18 FINISHING AND CURING FIBER REINF. CONC. OVERLAY

5884.0000 S.Y. -10.00 % 40.0000 100.00 % 27.5000 37.50 %

105,912.00 -11,768.00 235,360.00 117,680.00 161,810.00 44,130.00
20.0000

117,680.00
19 BRIDGE DECK - BR. NO. 82/280S

L.S. -23.32 % 75.41 % 26.05 %

1,825,000.00 -555,000.00 4,174,865.00 1,794,865.00 3,000,000.00 620,000.002,380,000.00
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STRUCTURE

325.0000
20 TRAFFIC BARRIER 

3840.0000 L.F. 85.71 % 160.0000 -8.57 % 175.0000 0.00 %

1,248,000.00 576,000.00 614,400.00 -57,600.00 672,000.00 0.00
175.0000

672,000.00
21 EXPANSION JOINT MODIFICATION - PIER NOS. 8 AND 13

L.S. 66.67 % -8.33 % -50.00 %

50,000.00 20,000.00 27,500.00 -2,500.00 15,000.00 -15,000.0030,000.00

3.0000
22 SCARIFYING CONC. SURFACE 

5884.0000 S.Y. -97.00 % 27.0000 -73.00 % 3.1500 -96.85 %

17,652.00 -570,748.00 158,868.00 -429,532.00 18,534.60 -569,865.40
100.0000

588,400.00

SURFACING

20.0000
23 CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE 

1630.0000 TON 29.03 % 28.0000 80.65 % 17.6600 13.94 %

32,600.00 7,335.00 45,640.00 20,375.00 28,785.80 3,520.80
15.5000

25,265.00

HOT MIX ASPHALT

200.0000
24 CEMENT CONCRETE PATCH REPAIR

360.0000 S.Y. 233.33 % 55.0000 -8.33 % 150.0000 150.00 %

72,000.00 50,400.00 19,800.00 -1,800.00 54,000.00 32,400.00
60.0000

21,600.00

10.0000
25 PLANING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT 

500.0000 S.Y. -60.00 % 10.0000 -60.00 % 11.0000 -56.00 %

5,000.00 -7,500.00 5,000.00 -7,500.00 5,500.00 -7,000.00
25.0000

12,500.00

150.0000
26 HMA CL. 1/2 IN. PG 64-28

770.0000 TON 87.50 % 108.0000 35.00 % 93.0000 16.25 %

115,500.00 53,900.00 83,160.00 21,560.00 71,610.00 10,010.00
80.0000

61,600.00
27 JOB MIX COMPLIANCE PRICE ADJUSTMENT 

CALC 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

1,840.00 1,840.00 1,840.001,840.00
28 COMPACTION PRICE ADJUSTMENT 

CALC 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

1,240.00 1,240.00 1,240.001,240.00



WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
* * *  BID CHECK REPORT  * * *

PS&E JOB NO :16Y025 REVISION NO : BIDS OPENED ON : Apr 19 2017 
CONTRACT NO :009058 REGION NO : 5 AWARDED ON : Apr 21 2017 
VERSION NO :2 WORK ORDER# : XL4917
HWY :SR 000,082
TITLE :I-82

COLUMBIA RIVER BRIDGE EB - TRUSS DECK
REPLACEMENT
16Y025

PROJECT :
COUNTY(S) :BENTON

ITEM
NO.

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT
MEAS

PRICE PER UNIT/
EST. QUANTITY

DATE:
TIME:

03/01/2017
14:58

DOT_RGGB01

, NHPP-0823(068)

PRICE PER UNIT/
ENGR'S. EST.

TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL AMOUNT

SPOKANE   WA  992020008
99202-4795
120 N RALPH ST
MAX J. KUNEY COMPANY

------- 2ND BIDDER -------

% DIFF./
AMT.DIFF.

462000CONTRACTOR NUMBER :

------- 3RD BIDDER ------- ------- LOW BIDDER -------

NORTHBANK CIVIL AND MARINE, IN HAMILTON CONSTRUCTION CO.
2119 SE COLUMBIA WAY, STE 330 91432 N COBURG INDUSTRIAL WAY

COBURG, OR 97405-9496
VANCOUVER   WA  986618037 SPRINGFIELD   OR  974770121
CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 101054 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 340000

PRICE PER UNIT/ % DIFF./ PRICE PER UNIT/ % DIFF./
TOTAL AMOUNT AMT.DIFF. TOTAL AMOUNT AMT.DIFF.

HOT MIX ASPHALT
29 ASPHALT COST PRICE ADJUSTMENT 

CALC 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

9,554.00 9,554.00 9,554.009,554.00

3.0000
30 LONGITUDINAL JOINT SEAL 

3420.0000 L.F. 0.00 % 3.0000 0.00 % 2.8000 -6.67 %

10,260.00 0.00 10,260.00 0.00 9,576.00 -684.00
3.0000

10,260.00

EROSION CONTROL AND ROADSIDE PLANTING

1,600.0000
31 SEEDING, FERTILIZING, AND MULCHING 

1.2200 ACRE -64.44 % 5,000.0000 11.11 % 1,500.0000 -66.67 %

1,952.00 -3,538.00 6,100.00 610.00 1,830.00 -3,660.00
4,500.0000
5,490.00

200.0000
32 INLET PROTECTION 

34.0000 EACH 60.00 % 75.0000 -40.00 % 100.0000 -20.00 %

6,800.00 2,550.00 2,550.00 -1,700.00 3,400.00 -850.00
125.0000
4,250.00

1,000.0000
33 STEEL PLATE

1.0000 EACH 0.00 % 2,500.0000 150.00 % 325.0000 -67.50 %

1,000.00 0.00 2,500.00 1,500.00 325.00 -675.00
1,000.0000
1,000.00

TRAFFIC

25.0000
34 BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE 31 

600.0000 L.F. 13.64 % 30.0000 36.36 % 22.0000 0.00 %

15,000.00 1,800.00 18,000.00 4,800.00 13,200.00 0.00
22.0000

13,200.00

2,600.0000
35 BEAM GUARDRAIL TRANSITION SECTION TYPE 21

1.0000 EACH -25.71 % 3,200.0000 -8.57 % 2,500.0000 -28.57 %

2,600.00 -900.00 3,200.00 -300.00 2,500.00 -1,000.00
3,500.0000
3,500.00

3,200.0000
36 BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE 31 NON-FLARED TERMINAL 

2.0000 EACH 28.00 % 3,800.0000 52.00 % 3,000.0000 20.00 %

6,400.00 1,400.00 7,600.00 2,600.00 6,000.00 1,000.00
2,500.0000
5,000.00

1,000.0000
37 BEAM GUARDRAIL ANCHOR TYPE 10 

1.0000 EACH 0.00 % 1,200.0000 20.00 % 950.0000 -5.00 %

1,000.00 0.00 1,200.00 200.00 950.00 -50.00
1,000.0000
1,000.00
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14.0000
38 TEMPORARY BARRIER 

6510.0000 L.F. -6.67 % 16.0000 6.67 % 14.0000 -6.67 %

91,140.00 -6,510.00 104,160.00 6,510.00 91,140.00 -6,510.00
15.0000

97,650.00

2,200.0000
39 TEMPORARY IMPACT ATTENUATOR 

2.0000 EACH -63.33 % 4,500.0000 -25.00 % 2,000.0000 -66.67 %

4,400.00 -7,600.00 9,000.00 -3,000.00 4,000.00 -8,000.00
6,000.0000
12,000.00

4,500.0000
40 TRANSPORTABLE ATTENUATOR 

2.0000 EACH -14.69 % 5,000.0000 -5.21 % 12,500.0000 136.97 %

9,000.00 -1,550.00 10,000.00 -550.00 25,000.00 14,450.00
5,275.0000
10,550.00

82.0000
41 OPERATION OF TRANSPORTABLE ATTENUATOR 

550.0000 HR  36.67 % 55.0000 -8.33 % 60.0000 0.00 %

45,100.00 12,100.00 30,250.00 -2,750.00 33,000.00 0.00
60.0000

33,000.00
42 REPAIR TRANSPORTABLE ATTENUATOR 

EST. 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

5.00 5.00 5.005.00

75.0000
43 FLEXIBLE GUIDE POST 

10.0000 EACH 134.38 % 100.0000 212.50 % 72.0000 125.00 %

750.00 430.00 1,000.00 680.00 720.00 400.00
32.0000
320.00

12.0000
44 BARRIER DELINEATOR 

23.0000 EACH 9.09 % 25.0000 127.27 % 10.0000 -9.09 %

276.00 23.00 575.00 322.00 230.00 -23.00
11.0000
253.00

50.0000
45 BARRIER DELINEATOR STRIPS

48.0000 EACH 11.11 % 50.0000 11.11 % 45.0000 0.00 %

2,400.00 240.00 2,400.00 240.00 2,160.00 0.00
45.0000
2,160.00

0.2000
46 PAINT LINE 

54600.0000 L.F. 33.33 % 0.2000 33.33 % 0.1800 20.00 %

10,920.00 2,730.00 10,920.00 2,730.00 9,828.00 1,638.00
0.1500

8,190.00
47 ILLUMINATION SYSTEM NAV. LIGHTS

L.S. -57.26 % -48.72 % -57.26 %

50,000.00 -67,000.00 60,000.00 -57,000.00 50,000.00 -67,000.00117,000.00
48 ITS CCTV & RADAR

L.S. -43.75 % 25.00 % -43.75 %

9,000.00 -7,000.00 20,000.00 4,000.00 9,000.00 -7,000.0016,000.00
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TRAFFIC
49 PROJECT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL 

L.S. -31.48 % -73.35 % -50.51 %

90,000.00 -41,350.00 35,000.00 -96,350.00 65,000.00 -66,350.00131,350.00

OTHER ITEMS
50 TYPE B PROGRESS SCHEDULE 

L.S. 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.0015,000.00
51 STRUCTURE SURVEYING 

L.S. 0.00 % -50.00 % -90.00 %

50,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 -25,000.00 5,000.00 -45,000.0050,000.00
52 ROADWAY SURVEYING 

L.S. -60.00 % -44.00 % -60.00 %

10,000.00 -15,000.00 14,000.00 -11,000.00 10,000.00 -15,000.0025,000.00
53 FORCE ACCOUNT  - MISC. STEEL REPAIR

EST. 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.0020,000.00

1.0000
54 TRAINING 

1600.0000 HR  0.00 % 5.0000 400.00 % 0.0000 -100.00 %

1,600.00 0.00 8,000.00 6,400.00 0.00 -1,600.00
1.0000

1,600.00
55 ROADSIDE CLEANUP 

EST. 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

6,100.00 6,100.00 6,100.006,100.00
56 REIMBURSEMENT FOR THIRD PARTY DAMAGE 

EST. 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

5.00 5.00 5.005.00
57 MINOR CHANGE 

CALC 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

-1.00 -1.00 -1.00-1.00
58 STEEL COST ADJUSTMENT 

CALC 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

-1.00 -1.00 -1.00-1.00
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OTHER ITEMS
59 AGGREGATE COMPLIANCE PRICE ADJUSTMENT 

CALC 0.00 % 0.00 % 0.00 %

-2.00 -2.00 -2.00-2.00
60 SPCC PLAN 

L.S. 150.00 % 150.00 % 750.00 %

2,500.00 1,500.00 2,500.00 1,500.00 8,500.00 7,500.001,000.00

$9,467,594.50 8.53% $10,912,273.00 25.09% $8,176,095.40 -6.28%
LOW BIDDER  REJECTED 

$8,723,599.32CONTRACT TOTAL

$8,176,095.40$9,467,594.50 $10,912,273.00BASE TOTAL 8.53% 25.09% -6.28%$8,723,599.32

LOW BIDDER REJECTED


